
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

National Archives and Records Service 
Washington, DC 20408 

July 31, 1975 

Mr. Harold Weisberg 
Rt. 8 
Frederick, Maryland 21701 

Dear Mr. Weisberg: 

This is in reply to your letter of July 6, 1975, received in this office 
on July 9, 1975, in which you make requests concerning the records of 
bhe President's Commission on the assassination of President Kennedy 
under the Freedom of Information Act (5 U.S.C. 552) as amended. 

Your original request was for copies of all records released since the 
last regular review, which was in 1972-73. If you want copies of all 
records released by that review, except the CIA documents we have already 
furnished you, we will be pleased to furnish them. 

You make FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) requests for records concerning 
the following: 

(1) The withholding from research of Commission Document 702. The 
documents which withheld CD 702 from research, both of which can 
be made available to you, are letters of the Department of Justice 
of August 13, 1965 (see attached List C withholding it), and of 
November 3, 1970, not listing it for release. We released it 
when we found in the course of reference service that it had been 
published. 

(2) Declassification of a letter of May 22, 1964, from J. Edgar Hoover 
t,„ 4. Lee Rankin relating Lo Me/dean tourist permits. This letter 
was the cover letter for Commission Document 965 and was not filed 
with that document (see List E attached to the Department of 
Justice letter of August 13, 1965, in item 2 above). We withheld 
the letter in our 1967-68 review of the unnumbered documents 
(Government Agencies Involved - FBI) because it related to 
Oswald's Mexican trip and relations with Mexico. It was among 
the records the Department of Justice asked us to continue to 
withhold in the 1972-73 review by its letter of April 18, 1973, 
in response to our letter of May 15, 1972, both of which can be 
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made available to you. We declassified the letter of May 22, 1964, from J. Pager Hoover to J. Lee Rankin on the basis of the declassification of its enclosure (CD 965) by the Department of Justice letter of August 13, 1965, when we found a copy of the letter in screening the Oswald Mexico trip file for a researcher. 

(3) Declassification of a letter of July 7, 1964, relating to Mexican Immigration Department records, 46 enclosures of which had been forwarded with it. We do not have records that show the reasons why documents were classified or declassified. Pre-sumably the classified documents relating to investigation of Oswald's trip to Mexico were classified because relations with a foreign country were involved. We released this document when we could do so in screening the file for Oswald's Mexico trip. 

(4) Declassification of a letter of J. Lee Rankin to J. Edgar Hoover of April 24, 1964. This letter was withheld from research in our 1967-68 review of the unnumbered documents of the Commission because it involved the investigation of the Mexican trip of Oswald and the question of foreign relations with Mexico. It was among the records the Department of Justice requested us to con-tinue to withhold by its letter of April 18, 1973 (item 3 above). It was declassified and released by a letter of January 24, 1975, from the Department of Justice in response to our letter of July 31, 1974. We have been unable to identify the dossier furnished to Ambassador Mann. 

(5) Records relating to the withholding and releasing of the FBI letter-head memorandum (LHM) on interviews with Yuri Nosenko (Commission Document 434). CD 434 is a duplicate of part of the portion of Commission Document 651 declassified and released by the Department of Justice by its letter of January 24, 1975 (item 4 above) except the deleted matter on the first page of CD 434. The letter of January 24, 1975, was therefore regarded as authority for the release of CD 434 with the deletion. The deleted part of the first paragraph of CD 434 is denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (5). 
(6) Page dated October 27, 1959, dealing with Oswald's hospitalization. As stated in our letter of June 17, 1975, the page relating to Oswald's Moscow hospitalization on October 27, 1959, is from the Oswald-Ruby Chronology in the Commission's records. It was pre-viously withheld from research because it contained information from a document withheld from research. 



(7) Deletions in the Coleman—Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign activities. The deleted material is denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (5). 

(8) CIA interviews or reports relating to what Nosenko told the CIA. No documents of this kind have been found in the records of the Commission. 

(9) Nosenko records of any kind still withheld. These records consist of the following: 

(a) Letter of Rankin to Helms, March 6, 1964. 
(b) Memorandum of Slawson to Jenner, Liebeler, Ball and Belin, March 9, 1964. 

(c) Memorandum of Coleman and Slawson to Stern, March 12, 1964. 

(d) Memorandum of Slawson to Rankin, July 15, 1964. 

(e) Memorandum of Slawson to Coleman, July 17, 1964. 

(f) Memorandum of July 23, 1964 (no names given). 

(g) Memorandum of Slawson to Rankin, August 22, 1964. 
(h) Transcript of executive session of Commission of June 23, 1964. 
(i) Perhaps pages 63-73 of transcript of executive session of the Commission, which relate to defectors without naming Nosenko. 

(j) Page 1 of Commission Document 651. 

(k) Cover letter of CD 4)1. 

These records relating to Nosenko are denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (5). Page 2 of CD 651 relating to Nosenko can be supplied to you. No other FBI records relating to Nosenko have been found among the records of the Commission. We regret that a few items relating to Nosenko listed above were inadvertently omitted in our previous letter to you. 

Related to the withholding of these records are the following documents: 

(1) Note of Marion M. Johnson (NABS) to Arthur Dooley (CIA) of August 14, 1967, which can be made available to you. The lists 
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of documents referred to in the note are denied to you under 
5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (5). 

(2) Letter of Thomas H. Karamessines, Deputy Director for Plans, 
CIA, to Robert H. Bahmer, Archivist of the United States, of 
October 2, 1967. This letter is denied to you under 5 U.S.C. 
552 (b) (1). 

(3) Letter of May 1, 1975, of Robert S. Young, FOI Coordinator, 
CIA, to James B. Rhoads, which can be made available to you. 

(4) Note of Marion M. Johnson (MARS) to Charles P. Dexter (CIA) 
July 30, 1974, and letter of John D. Morrison, Jr., Acting 
General Counsel, CIA, to James B. Rhoads, October 1, 1974, 
which can be made available to you. 

(10) Declassification of certain records on March 13, 1975: 

The declassification actions on these records on that date 
resulted from finishing up work on requests for reviews of those 
records from a researcher in order to transmit copies to him. Our 
correspondence with him, consisting of our letters sent to him 
dated July 10 and August 13, 1974, and March 17 and April 15, 1975, 
as well as letters received from him dated August 5 and November 9, 
1974 and January 8 and March 1, 1975, is denied to you under 
5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (6). 

The specific records to which you refer in this request apparently 
are the following: 

(a) Pages 23-34 of Commission Document 651 relating to Yuri Nosenko. 
These pages were withheld from research in 1965 and 1970 at 
the request of the Department of Justice in its letters listed 
in item 4 above. They were declassified by the letter of 
January 24, 1975, of the Department also listed in item 4 above. 

(b) The letter of J. Lee Rankin to J. Ragar Hoover dated April 24, 
1964. This letter was withheld from research by the National 
Archives in our 1967-68 review of the records because of the 
relevance of the letter to the investigation of Oswald's 
Mexican trip and the question of Mexican—American relations. 
The Department of Justice asked us to continue to withhold 
the records which included this letter in its letter of 
April 18, 1973 (item 2 above). 
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(c) Transcript of an executive session of the Commission of 
January 22, 1964. A transcript was prepared by a Department 
of Defense stenotypist from the reporter's notes for that 
session and classified on the basis of the classification of 
the reporter's notes. A note of Marion M. Johnson (NOS) to 
Mark Grunwald (Department of Justice) of November 12, 1974, 
requesting a review of the transcript and the reply of the 
Department of February 26, 1975, will be furnished to you. 

(d) The undated Coleman-Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign 
activities. Most of this memorandum was declassified by the 
National Archives on the basis of published information. A 
letter of Charles E. Savige (CIA) to James B. Rhoads relating 
to declassification of a portion of the memorandum is denied 
to you under 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) (1). 

Enclosed is a copy of the exemptions in 5 U.S.C. 552 (b) which include 
those cited in this letter. The copies of records we are furnishing you 
are being sent to you separately. 

The CIA will respond to you separately concerning its security classified 
letters denied to you in this letter. 

You may appeal the denials to you in this letter to the Deputy Archivist 
of the United States, National Archives and Records Service, Washington, DC 
20408. Denials of security classified documents, which includes part of 
the deleted portions in the Coleman-Slawson memorandum on Oswald's foreign 
activities, may also be appealed to the Interagency Classification Review 
Committee, National Archives Building, Room 604, Washington, DC 20408. 

Enclosures 
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(i) the need to search for and collect the re-

quested records From Tield facilities or other estab
lish-

ments that are separate from the office processing t
he  

request; 

(ii) the need to search for, collect, and appro-

priately examine a voluminous amount of separate and
  

distinct records which are demanded in a single requ
est; 

or 

(iii) the need for consultation, which shall be  

conducted with all practicable speed, with another  

agency having a substantial interest in the determin
a-

tion of the request or among two or more components 
 

of the agency having substantial subject-matter inte
r-

est therein. 

(C) Any person making a re uest to any agency_ for r
e- 

cords under tiara rah I 	2, or 	of this subsecti
on  

W711 be deemed to have ex austed is administrative
  

remedies with respect to such request if the agency 
fails  

to comply with the applicable time limit provisions 
of  

tilisparagraph. if the Government can show exceptio
nal  

circumstances exist and that the agency is exercisin
g 

due diligence in responding to the request, the cour
t  

may retain jurisdiction and allow the agency additio
nal  

time to complete its review of the records. Upon an
y 

determination by an agency to comply with a request 
Eor 

records the records Shall be made promptly availabl
e 

to sucfi—Fifson making such request. Any notificatio
n of  

denial of any request for records under this subsect
ion 

shall set forth the names and titles or positions or
Trich 

person responsible for the denial of such request. 
 

(b) This section does not apply to matters that are
-- 

(1)(A) specifically authorized under criteria establ
ished  

b an Executive order to be ke t secret in the Inter
est of  

pat ona 	a ense or ore gn po icy an 	)7.77:11tact pr
o- 

perly classified pursuant to such Executive order; 

(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules 
and 

practices of an agency; 

(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by
 statute; 

(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial informati
on 

obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 



(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters 
which would not be available by law to a party other than 
an agency in litigation with the agency; 

(6) 'personnel and medical files and similar files the 
disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted 
invasion of personal privacy; 

(7) investigatory records compiled for law enforcement pur-

poses, but only to the extent that the production D-r such  

records would (A) interfere with enforcementproceedings.  

(6) deprive a person of a right to a Fair trial or an im-

partial adjudication. (C) constitute  an unwarranted invasion  
of personal privaey, (DI   	of a contel- 

dentin] :source and, in  the cane nE a record compiled by o 
criminal  law enf i71ent authorty 	the course  of a criminal  
tnvestieatioa,  or by an agency coriigiTEing a lawful  
security  intelligence investigation,  contidential intormotton  
turnished only by the confidentUit sueFEJ.711)  disclose 

Irve,,tigative  techniques and oree 	or (V) endanger  

the lite or physical safety of low eworeement personnell 

(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, 
or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the 
use of an agency responsible for the regulation or super-
vision of financial institutions; or 

(9) geological and geophysical information and data, 
including maps, concerning wells. 

Any reasonably seRregable portion of a record shall be,pro-

vIded to any person requoetinp such record  after  deletion  

n the portions which are exempt under this subsection.  

(c) This section does not authorize withholding of infor-
mation or limit the availability of records to the public. 
except as specifically stated to this section. This section 
is not authority to withhold information from Congress. 

(d) On or before March 1 of each calendar year, each 

agency shall submit a report enverine the preceding calendar 

year to the Speaker of the Rouse or Representatives and  

'President of the Senate fur referral to the appropriate  

committees of the Congress. Dhe resort shall Include-- 

(1) the number of determinations made by  such agency  

not to comply with requests for records  made to such  

agency under subsection (a) and the reason;—TOr each such 

determination; 
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